

Nos. 09-987, 09-991

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARIZONA CHRISTIAN SCHOOL
TUITION ORGANIZATION,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

GALE GARRIOTT, in his official capacity as
Director of the Arizona Department of Revenue,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN M. WINN, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General of Arizona
MARY O'GRADY
Solicitor General
PAULA S. BICKETT*
Chief Counsel, Civil Appeals
KATHLEEN P. SWEENEY
BARBARA A. BAILEY
Assistant Attorneys General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007-2926
(602) 542-8304
paula.bickett@azag.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Gale Garriott*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. School Tuition Organizations' Actions Are Not Attributable to the State	1
II. Respondents' Standing Analysis Is Faulty Because They Incorrectly Characterize Section 1089 as a Government Spending Program	12
III. Section 1089 Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	15
A. Section 1089 Does Not Violate the Principles that <i>Zelman</i> Established....	15
B. Section 1089 Is Not a Direct Aid Program.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	2
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	2, 3, 8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	12, 22, 23
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	13
<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	14
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Frothington v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	14
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	5, 15, 20, 21
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	2, 3, 9, 11
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999)	4, 5, 18
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	13, 18, 21
<i>Rendall-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	7, 9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 490 U.S. 664 (1970)	5, 14, 15, 20, 21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 170	3, 21
26 U.S.C. § 501	3, 4, 7, 8, 10
The Adolescent Family Life Act (codified at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300 to 300a-8)	22
A.R.S. § 15-816.01	21
A.R.S. § 43-1089	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 43-1602	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>The Revenue Impact of Arizona’s Tax Expenditures FY 2006/2007</i> (Sept. 2010)	7, 9
Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue, <i>The Revenue Impact of Arizona’s Tax Expenditures FY 2008/2009</i> (Nov. 16, 2009)	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ilan Benshalom, <i>The Dual Subsidy Theory of Charitable Deductions</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 1047 (2009).....	6
Brian H. Jenn, <i>The Case for Tax Credits</i> , 61 Tax. Law. 549 (2008)	6
Vicki Murray, Goldwater Inst. Report No. 199, <i>Survey of Arizona Private Schools: Tuition, Testing and Curricula</i> (2005).....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Private School Universe Survey: 2007-2008</i> (2009)	19
